## Resolution: Leo Louchios

WHEREAS, The members of the City Council of Chicago wish to recognize the many accomplishments and the passing of Leo Louchios; and

WHEREAS, Leo Louchios departed this present life on Thursday, August 3, 2023; and

WHEREAS, The City Council has been notified of his passing by The Honorable Bill Conway, Alderman of the 34th Ward; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Louchios migrated to Chicago from Cyprus, and his advocacy for Hellenic culture and Cyprus led him to establish the Chicago Greektown Educational Foundation, an organization dedicated to educating Greek American youth, particularly in language and cultural initiatives; and

WHEREAS, public service is integral to Mr. Louchios' legacy, as he served as an advisor to Illinois Secretaries of State Alexi Giannoulias and Jesse White, starting this service in the Cook County recorder of deeds office under the Honorable Jesse White; and

WHEREAS, as a leader in the Greektown community, Leo Louchios arranged neighborhood beautification efforts and was instrumental in the organization of Taste of Greektown, a classic neighborhood showcase of Greek food and culture; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Louchios was a beloved father, brother, son, and friend to many, and his dedication to his community leaves a legacy of education and service; and

BE IT RESOLVED, That we, the Mayor and the members of the City Council of the City of Chicago, gathered here this day of September 13, 2023 do hereby express our sorrow on the death of Leo Louchios, and extend to his family and friends our deepest sympathy; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That suitable copies of this resolution be printed to the family of Leo Louchios as a token of our sympathy.

Bill Conway
Alderman, 34th Ward